NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

WN U-6 Nineteenth Revision of Sheet 101.1 Cancels Eighteenth Revision of Sheet 101.1



RATE SCHEDULE 1 GENERAL SALES SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To all Residential and Commercial Customer classes in all territory served by the Company under the Tariff of which this Rate Schedule is a part, except that service under this Rate Schedule is not available for Standby Service to Commercial Customers. Seasonal or temporary Discontinuance of Service is allowed subject to Special Provision 1 of this Rate Schedule. The installation of Distribution Facilities, when required before service can be provided to equipment served under this Rate Schedule, is subject to the provisions of **SCHEDULE E**.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this Rate Schedule is Firm Sales Service to gas-fired equipment, including but not limited to one or any multiple or combination of the following:

- (a) Non-ducted space heating equipment that does not qualify as primary heating systems under Rate Schedule 2, including but not limited to fireplace inserts, free standing gas stoves, and room heaters;
- (b) Supplemental or Standby space heating equipment including but not limited to natural gas back-up to electric heat pumps, used in residential applications;
- (c) Water heating equipment used to serve single-family residential swimming pools, spas, and hot tubs;
- (d) Other equipment including, but not limited to, log lighter, gas log, gas barbecue, tiki torch, Bunsen burner, Domestic cooking equipment, hobby kilns, refrigeration or Domestic clothes drying;
- (e) Equipment installed for use in detached garages, shops, or outbuildings.

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: November 1, 2010

The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See **SCHEDULE 200** for a list of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to charges for purchased gas costs and technical rate adjustments.

	Base Rate	Pipeline Capacity Rate	Commodity Rate	Temporary Adjustment	Billing Rate
Customer Charge	\$3.47				\$3.47
Volumetric Charge (per therm)					
Residential	\$0.68290	\$0.12877	\$0.53365	\$(0.01219)	\$1.33313
Commercial	\$0.68279	\$0.12877	\$0.53365	\$(0.02281)	\$1.32240

Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge, plus charges under SCHEDULE C and SCHEDULE 10 (if applicable)

(continue to Sheet 101.2)

Issued April 14, 2011 NWN Advice No. WUTC 11-3

Effective with service on and after May 16, 2011

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

WN U-6 Nineteenth Revision of Sheet 102.1 Cancels Eighteenth Revision of Sheet 102.1



RATE SCHEDULE 2 RESIDENTIAL SALES SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To Residential Customers, in all territory served by the Company under the Tariff of which this Rate Schedule is a part. Seasonal or temporary Discontinuance of Service is allowed subject to Special Provision 1 of this Rate Schedule. The installation of Distribution Facilities, when required before service can be provided to equipment served under this Rate Schedule, are subject to the provisions of **SCHEDULE E**.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this Rate Schedule is Firm Sales Service to gas-fired equipment used in Residential dwellings that provide complete family living facilities in which the occupant normally cooks, eats, sleeps, and carries on the household operations incident to Domestic life, for at least one of the following purposes:

- (a) Operation of ducted forced air Natural Gas space heating equipment that is the primary source for space heating requirements;
- (b) Operation of a gas-fired hearth product or wall heater as the primary source for space heating requirements where the hearth or wall heater has a verified nameplate rating of 20,000 BTUs or greater, and is installed in a primary residence defined as a dwelling that is occupied year-round, and where that dwelling is 1,500 square feet or less; and, or
- (c) Operation of fully automatic water heating equipment for primary water heating requirements.

Service under this Rate Schedule includes the use of gas for equipment installed in addition to (a) and (b).

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: November 1, 2010

The rates shown in this Rate Schedule may not always reflect actual billing rates. See **SCHEDULE 200** for a list of applicable adjustments. Rates are subject to changes for purchased gas costs and technical rate adjustments.

	Base Rate	Pipeline Capacity Rate	Commodity Rate	Temporary Adjustment	Billing Rate
Customer Charge:	\$7.00				\$7.00
Volumetric Charge (per therm)	\$0.41359	\$0.12877	\$0.53365	\$(0.03218)	\$1.04383

Minimum Monthly Bill: Customer Charge, plus charges under SCHEDULE C and SCHEDULE 10 (if applicable)

(continue to Sheet 102.2)

Issued April 14, 2011 NWN Advice No. WUTC 11-3

Effective with service on and after May 16, 2011